

Case No: 2023-CR-812

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON  
September 4, 2023

---

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Prosecution,*

v.

JAMIE LAWTON,

*Defendant.*

---

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM  
UNLAWFUL SEARCH AND SEIZURE**

---

## Table of Contents

I.	Table of Authorities.....	ii
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	3
A.	OFFICER GRIFFIN VIOLATED JAMIE LAWTON'S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT BY ILLEGALLY ENTERING HIS HOME. ....	3
1.	Jamie Lawton Had a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in His Home. ....	4
2.	Officer Griffin’s Entry into Lawton’s Home Was Illegal and Violated the Fourth Amendment Protection Against Unreasonable Search.....	6
a.	<i>Officer Griffin Did Not Have a Warrant to Search Lawton’s Home Prior to His Illegal Entry.....</i>	6
b.	<i>Officer Griffin Lacked Probable Cause to Search Lawton's Home.....</i>	7
3.	Even if Officer Griffin had Probable Cause, there were No Exigent Circumstances to Compel His Immediate Entry.....	9
a.	<i>Officer Griffin’s Search Was Not Made While in “Hot Pursuit.”.....</i>	9
b.	<i>Officer Griffin’ Search Was Not Done to Prevent the Destruction of Evidence.....</i>	11
B.	THE EVIDENCE AGAINST LAWTON IS THE FRUIT OF AN ILLEGAL SEARCH.....	12
1.	The Plain View Doctrine Did Not Apply to the Evidence That Was Seized.....	13
a.	<i>Officer Griffin Violated the Fourth Amendment in Entering Lawton’s Residence.....</i>	14
b.	<i>Officer Griffin Did Not Observe the Cocaine That Was Seized from Lawton’s Residence in Plain View. ....</i>	14
c.	<i>It Was Not Immediately Apparent That the Evidence Was Cocaine.....</i>	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## Table of Authorities

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S.....	13
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 404 U.S. (1972).....	4
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	4
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	4
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S.....	19
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	13, 19
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6, 7
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	9
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	10
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	13
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. (1980).....	4
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	15,17,18
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	7
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 390 U.S. 234 (1968).....	13
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	11

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....12

**US Circuit Cases**

*Hardigree v. Lofton*, 992 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2021).....7

*Hopkins v. Nichols*, 37 F.4th 1110 (6th Cir. 2022).....9

*McClish v. Nugent*, 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....6

*United States v. Cooks*, 920 F.3d 735 (11th Cir. 2019).....14, 15

*United States v. McLevain*, 310 F. 3d 434 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 16, 17, 18

*United States v. Young*, 909 F.2d 442 (11th Cir. 1990).....11

**District Court Cases**

*United States v. Pericles*, 2009 WL 1490576 (S.D. Fla. May 27,2009)..... 14, 15
